PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Sorven Security Services, Ltd.	10/14/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vandelay Industries Holding Company
Street Address:	Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7262690

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (281)501-1731

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-676-8080

Email: rgregory@gm-iplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Gregory & Martensen LLP
Address Line 1: 2018 Bissonnet Street
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard L. Gregory Jr.

Total Attachments: 2

source=Vandelay_Industries_Assignment#page1.tif source=Vandelay_Industries_Assignment#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 72626

PATENT REEL: 025150 FRAME: 0056

EXHIBIT B

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SELLER, Sorven Security Services, Ltd., having offices at Farncombe House, Broadway, WR12 7LJ, Worcs, UK, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Vandelay Industries Holding Company, having a registered office at Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19801 ("Assignee"), or its designees all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed below (the "Patents");
- (b) all provisional patent applications, patent applications, patents or other governmental grants or issuances (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority and/or (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and divisions of any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries to the extent that such inventions, invention disclosures and discoveries could be claimed in any of the Patents;
- (g) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to the any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding:
- (h) causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights, including, without limitation, all rights under Patents and/or under or on account of any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f) to
 - (i) damages,
 - (ii) injunctive relief, and
 - (iii) other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement;

and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents or any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

List of Patents: U.S. Pat. No. 7,262,690

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Brown, Uton October 142010.

ASSIGNOR

By:

Name: MARK PHILIP-STRENSEN

Title:

ATTESTATION

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Mnzk Philip. Weto the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Assignor and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. Nork Phile-Speeds is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on October 44, 2010 to execute the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Assignor.
- 3. Mack Phup-Sprewsen subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights on behalf of Assignor.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

EXECUTED on October 14, 2010 (date)

Paint Name

TANE M. PAUL

2